502738445 03/25/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2785049

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BRIAN A. BERNICK	02/13/2013
JANICE LOUISE CACACE	02/14/2013
PETER H.R. PERSICANER	02/13/2013
NEDA IRANI	02/14/2013
JULIA M. AMADIO	02/13/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	THERAPEUTICSMD, INC.
Street Address:	951 BROKEN SOUND PARKWAY NW
Internal Address:	SUITE 320
City:	BOCA RATON
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33487

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14099562
Application Number:	14099571

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (415)576-0300

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Phone: 4155760200

Email: aacevedo@kilpatricktownsend.com

Correspondent Name: KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTON

Address Line 1: TWO EMBARCADERO CENTER

Address Line 2: EIGHTH FLOOR

Address Line 4: SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	95935-000212US-903578
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	EUGENIA GARRET-WACKOWSKI
SIGNATURE:	/Eugenia Garret-Wackowski/
DATE SIGNED:	03/25/2014

502738445 REEL: 032523 FRAME: 0976

PATENT

Total Attachments: 5 source=13684002_Assignment#page1.tif source=13684002_Assignment#page2.tif source=13684002_Assignment#page3.tif source=13684002_Assignment#page4.tif source=13684002_Assignment#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 032523 FRAME: 0977

ASSIGNMENT

UTILITY PATENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned inventor(s) (hereinafter singly and collectively, "ASSIGNOR") of the addresses indicated below, have invented subject matter disclosed and/or claimed in United States Non-Provisional Patent Application No. 13/684,002, filed on November 21, 2012, entitled NATURAL 'COMBINATION HORMONE REPLACEMENT FORMULATIONS AND THERAPIES; and Patent Cooperation Treaty Patent Application No. PCT/US2012/066406, filed on November 21, 2012, entitled NATURAL COMBINATION HORMONE REPLACEMENT FORMULATIONS AND THERAPIES;

AND WHEREAS, THERAPEUTICSMD, INC., a Nevada company, having its principal place of business and mailing address at 951 Broken Sound Parkway NW, Suite 320, Boca Raton, Florida 33487, hereinafter, "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of memorializing its interest therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right to the inventions, as described in the aforesaid application, including patent, copyright and any other intellectual property rights, any provisional, non-provisional, continuation, continuation in part, divisional, reissue, reexamination, foreign, PCT or other patent application or like document, or any other application which claims priority to said application, including the rights to sue for all past and future causes of action related to said inventions, in the United States and all foreign countries, together with the right of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Inter-American Convention Relating to Patents, Designs and Industrial Models, and any other international agreements to which the United States adheres, and hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE, for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives,

For the avoidance of doubt, the present assignment of U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 13/684,002 filed November 21, 2012 entitled NATURAL COMBINATION HORMONE REPLACEMENT FORMULATIONS AND THERAPIES, and PCT Patent Application No. PCT/US2012/066406, filed on November 21, 2012, entitled NATURAL COMBINATION HORMONE REPLACEMENT FORMULATIONS AND THERAPIES, includes the assignment of U.S. Provisional Application No. 61/563,408 filed November 23, 2011, entitled NATURAL COMBINATION HORMONE REPLACEMENT THERAPIES, U.S. Provisional Application No. 61/661,302 filed June 18, 2012, entitled ESTRADIOL FORMULATIONS and U.S. Provisional Application No. 61/662,265 filed June 20, 2012, entitled PROGESTERONE FORMULATIONS, and each covering in whole or in part the same invention from which U.S. Application No. 13/684,002 and PCT Patent Application No. PCT/US2012/066406 claimed priority, and of the right to file patent applications claiming priority thereof in any jurisdiction,

AND HEREBY AGREES to transfer to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, without further remuneration, a like interest in and to any improvements, related

PATENT REEL: 032523 FRAME: 0978

Serial No.: 13/684,002 Docket No.: 61186.0100 Serial No.: PCT/U\$2012/066406 Docket No.: 61186.0116

new matter, and derivative works, and applications based thereon, growing out of or relating to the inventions; and to provide all reasonable assistance and execute any papers, as applicable, as desired by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to preserve, acquire and/or perfect ASSIGNEE'S full protection and title in and to the inventions and any improvements and to file any of the aforementioned applications.

EXECUTED as of the date(s) written below by ASSIGNOR:

	#1 INVENTOR'S	ADDRESS	SIGNATURE	DATE	
	NAME		M		
	Brian A. Bernick	17601 Middlebrook Way		2/0/2	
	***************************************	Boca Raton, FL 33496	4/	411717	
	STATE OF FLORIDA County of Palm Bea	•			
1	On this 13th day of Febluary, 2013, before me, a notary public in and for said county, appeared Brian A. Bernick, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.				
		Notary Pu	blic		
J	My commission expires:		ROBERT FINE	ZIO	
•	SEPT. 1, 2013		MY COMMISSION # DO	922118	
		[3] [4]	EXPIRES September C		

EXECUTED as of the date(s) written below by ASSIGNOR:

#2 INVENTOR'S NAME	ADDRESS	SIGNATURE	DATE
Janice Louise Cacace	527 NE 57th Street Miami, FL 33137	It Carne	02/14/13
STATE OF PAGE	O \	1	

STATE OF <u>Floricia</u>) ss.

JOANA DONOVAN
MY COMMISSION # EE 846854
EXPIRES: October 28, 2016
Banded Thru Budget Hotary Services

On this 14 day of + Chrowy, 2013, before me, a notary public in and for said county, appeared Janice Louise Cacace, who is personally known to me to be the same

Serial No.: 13/684,002 Docket No.: 61186.0100

Serial No.: PCT/US2012/066406 Docket No.: 61186.0116

person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and

signed, sealed and deli- purposes therein set fort	vered the said instrument as h.	a free and voluntary act	or the uses and
	Notary l	Public	
My commission expires	:		
EXECUTED as	of the date(s) written below	by ASSIGNOR:	
#3 INVENTOR'S	ADDRESS	SIGNATURE	DATE
NAME			
Peter H.R. Persicaner	17070 Royal Cove Way Boca Raton, FL 33496	erseven.	02(13/13
person whose name is	ay of Ferenary Ed Peter H.R. Persicaner, who subscribed to the foregoing wered the said instrument as h.	instrument, and he acknows a free and voluntary act	wledged that he
My commission expires SEOT. 1, 2013	Notary 1 :	ROBERT MY COMMISSION	FINIZIO ON # DD922118 ember 01, 2013 ySarvice.com

EXECUTED as of the date(s) written below by ASSIGNOR:

#4 INVENTOR'S NAME	ADDRESS	SIGNATURE	DATE
Neda Irani	1075 Sanctuary Cove Dr. Palm Beach Garden, FL 33410		

STATE OF		
):	SS
County of)	

Serial No.: 13/684,002 Docket No.: 61186.0100

Serial No.: PCT/US2012/066406 Docket No.: 61186.0116

	subscribed to the foregoing vered the said instrument as th. Notary P	a free and voluntary act	
My commission expires			
EXECUTED as	of the date(s) written below b	y ASSIGNOR:	
#3 INVENTOR'S NAME	ADDRESS	SIGNATURE	DATE
Peter H.R. Persicaner	17070 Royal Cove Way Boca Raton, FL 33496	AND THE RESERVE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERT	
County ofOn this da)) ss) ay of	, 2013, before me, a nota	ary public in and
person whose name is	ay of d Peter H.R. Persicaner, who subscribed to the foregoing vered the said instrument as in.	instrument, and he ackno	wledged that he
My commission expires:	Notary Pu	iblic	HILLIAN STATE AND STATE
EXECUTED as	of the date(s) written below by	ASSIGNOR:	

#4 INVENTOR'S NAME	ADDRESS	SIGNATURE	DATE
Neda Irani	1075 Sanctuary Cove Dr. Palm Beach Garden, FL 33410	I Con	2,14,13

STATE OF <u>Florida</u>) County of <u>Palm Beach</u>) ss.



Serial No.: 13/684,002 Docket No.: 61186.0100 Serial No.: PCT/US2012/066406

Docket No.: 61186.0116

for said county, appear whose name is subscril	ay ofed Neda Irani, who is personed to the foregoing instrumer said instrument as a free a	nally known to me to be the nent, and he acknowledged	ne same person that he signed,
	Notary I	Public	
My commission expires	:		
EXECUTED as	of the date(s) written below	by ASSIGNOR:	
#5 INVENTOR'S NAME	ADDRESS	SIGNATURE	DATE
Julia M. Amadio	233 S. Federal Highway Apt. 819 Boca Raton, FL 33432	Palia Wanadio	2-13-13
STATE OF FLANDA County of PALL BET)) ss. CH)		
person whose name is	ay of FEBRUARY ed Julia M. Amadio, who i subscribed to the foregoing vered the said instrument as h.	instrument, and he acknow	wledged that he
Mr. commission ovnings	Notary I	Public	
My commission expires	•	ROBERT FII MY COMMISSION # EXPIRES September	DD922118

SNELL & WILMER L.L.P.

One Arizona Center 400 East Van Buren Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2202 Phone: (602) 382-6572 Fax: (602) 382-6070

16600197

(407) 398-0153 PiondaniotaryService.com